
Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 

http://facebook.com/HIVPartnership
http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/
Marlen Meizoso
Highlight

Marlen Meizoso
Highlight



Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 

http://facebook.com/HIVPartnership
http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/
Marlen Meizoso
Highlight

Marlen Meizoso
Highlight



Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 

http://facebook.com/HIVPartnership
http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/
Marlen Meizoso
Highlight

Marlen Meizoso
Highlight



Meeting Housekeeping
Care and Treatment 

Committee
Updated October 6, 2025

Behavioral Science Research



Disclaimer & Code of Conduct

 Audio of this meeting is being recorded and will 
become part of the public record.

 Members serve the interest of the Miami-Dade 
HIV/AIDS community as a whole. 

 Members do not serve private or personal interests, 
and shall endeavor to treat all persons, issues and 
business in a fair and equitable manner.

 Members shall refrain from side-bar conversations 
in accordance with Florida Government in the 
Sunshine laws.



General Housekeeping

 You must sign in to be counted as present.

 Place cell phones on mute or vibrate - If you must take 
a call, please excuse yourself from the meeting.

 Eligible committee members should see staff for a 
voucher at the end of the meeting.



About the Partnership

 The Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership is the official Ryan 
White Program Planning Council for Miami-Dade County.

 Partnership Members are appointed by the Mayor of 
Miami-Dade County based on recommendations by the 
Community Coalition.

 The Care and Treatment Committee is one of six Standing 
Committees of the Partnership.

 All Partnership and Standing Committee members are 
volunteers and commit to abiding by the Partnership's 
Bylaws, including regular meeting attendance and 
completion of required training and paperwork.

 See staff after the meeting for additional details.



Language Matters!

In today’s world, there are many words that can be 
stigmatizing. Here are a few suggestions for better 

communication.

Remember People First Language . . . 
People with HIV, People with substance use 

disorders, People who are experiencing homelessness, etc.

Please don’t say RISKS . . . Instead, say REASONS.
Please don’t say, INFECTED with HIV . . . Instead, say 

ACQUIRED HIV, DIAGNOSED with HIV, or 
CONTRACTED HIV. 

Please do not use these terms . . . 
Dirty . . . Clean . . . Full-blown AIDS . . . Victim . . . 



Meeting Participation

Everyone has a role to play! 

 All attendees may address the board as time allows 
and at the discretion of the Chair.

 Please share your expertise on the current Agenda 
topics and motions. Remember to . . . 

 Raise your hand to be recognized by the Chair or 
added to the queue during discussions.

 Avoid repeating points previously addressed.

  Only members of the Care and Treatment vote.



Meeting Terminology

Meetings can be fast-paced 
and confusing!

 Terms and acronyms 
you might hear at 
today’s meeting are on 
the back of your Agenda.

 Please raise your hand at 
any time if you need 
more information!



Reminders

Announcements should:

Aim to inform or educate 
the community and must 
not be used to advance 
personal interests or any 
form of financial gain.



Resources

 Behavioral Science Research Corp. (BSR) staff are the 
Resource Persons for this meeting. 

 See staff after the meeting if you are interested in 
membership or if you have a question that wasn’t 
covered during the meeting.

 Today’s documents are online at 
https://partnershipmiami.org/the-
partnership-2/#caretreatment2 or by 
scanning the QR code on your 
agenda.

https://partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/#caretreatment2
https://partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/#caretreatment2
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Floor Open to the Public 

 

“Pursuant to Florida Sunshine Law, I want to provide the 

public with a reasonable opportunity to be heard on any 

item on our agenda today. If there is anyone who wishes 

to be heard, I invite you to speak now. Each person will 

be given three minutes to speak. Please begin by stating 

your name and address for the record before you talk 

about your concerns.  

 

“BSR has a dedicated line for statements to be read into 

the record. No statements were received.” 
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Care and Treatment Committee Meeting 
Care Resource Health Care Center, Midtown Miami 

3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor Community Room 
Miami, FL 33137 

 
September 11, 2025 Minutes 

           
# Committee Members Present Absent  Guests 
1 Fils Aime, Louvens X   Farrow, Maya                    Wall, Dan 
2 Henriquez, Maria X   Hyde, Bobby  
3 Leiva, German  X  Poblete, Karen 
4 Mills, Vanessa X   Sabey, Karin 
5 Santiago, Steven  X  Valle-Schwenk, Carla 
6 Shmuels, Daniel X   Villamizar, Kira    
7 Shmuels, Diego  X  Staff 

Quorum: 4  Bontempo, Christina Meizoso, Marlen 
 Ladner, Robert  

 
All documents referenced in these minutes were accessible to members and the public prior to (and 
during) the meeting, at https://partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/#caretreatment2. 
 
I. Call to Order                     Vanessa Mills 
 
Vanessa Mills volunteered to chair the meeting last month in officers’ absence. She called the 
meeting to order at 10:16 a.m. and requested a moment of silence for the victims of the tragedy of 
9/11. She then reminded attendees that at today’s meeting, sweeps will be addressed as well as the 
prioritization and allocation of funds for Ryan White services for next fiscal year. 
 
II. Introductions                                                          
 
Members, guests, and staff introduced themselves.  
 
III. Meeting Housekeeping                                 Vanessa Mills 
 
Ms. Mills reviewed the meeting housekeeping presentation which highlighted meeting decorum, 
general meeting reminders, people first language, and the location of Needs Assessment items. 
 
IV. Floor Open to the Public                  Vanessa Mills  
 
Ms. Mills read the following:  
 
Pursuant to Florida Sunshine Law, I want to provide the public with a reasonable opportunity to be 
heard on any items on our agenda today. If there is anyone who wishes to be heard, I invite you to 

https://partnershipmiami.org/the-partnership-2/#caretreatment2
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speak now. Each person will be given three minutes to speak. Please begin by stating your name and 
address for the record before you talk about your concerns.  
 
BSR has a dedicated line for statements to be read into the record. No statements were received. 
 
There were no comments, so the floor was closed. 
 
V. Review/Approve Minutes                  All 
 
The Committee reviewed the agenda. In the interest of maximizing time for business items, the 
Recipient’s reports and the vacancy report will be skipped.  Both items are available online. The date 
of the minutes to be approved should be August 14. The Committee made a motion to accept the 
agenda with the changes noted.  
 
Motion to accept the agenda as discussed. 
Moved: Dr. Daniel Shmuels   Seconded: Louvens Fils Aime   Motion: Passed 
 
VI. Review/Approve Minutes of August 14, 2025                                                All 
 
The committee reviewed the minutes of August 14, 2025, and noted a hyphen missing on Ms. Valle-
Schwenk’s name on page 2.  The Committee approved the minutes with the change noted. 
 
Motion to accept the minutes from August 14, 2025, as presented. 
Moved: Louvens Fils Aime                       Seconded: Dr. Daniel Shmuels Motion: Passed
   
VII.  Reports 
 
Reports were not presented, but are available online. 
 
VIII. Standing Business                                
 
There was no standing business. 
 
IX. New Business  
  
 Rapid Reallocation FY 2025-26                              All 

  
The Committee reviewed the Ryan White Part A Sweeps 1.1 sheet. Total funding available for 
redistribution (including $800,000 in carryover) was $4,177,000, and requests for funds totaled 
$4,351,855.  Accordingly, most funding requests were satisfied.  For food bank, eligible clients can 
also access Part B funding. The Committee adopted the recommended funding levels detailed by the 
Recipient as reported on Miami-Dade County - Ryan White Part A FY 2025-26 (YR 35) Formula & 
Supplemental Grant Funding Allocations Sweeps 1.1 (SW1.1) - Funding Reallocation worksheet. 
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Motion to accept the Miami-Dade County - Ryan White Part A FY 2025-26 (YR 35) Formula 
& Supplemental Grant Funding Allocations Sweeps 1.1 (SW1.1) - Funding Reallocation as 
presented. 
Moved: Dr. Daniel Shmuels  Seconded: Louvens Fils Aime  Motion: Passed 
 
The Committee reviewed the Ryan White Minority AIDS Initiative Sweeps 1.1 sheet. Total funding 
available for distribution was $3,746,480, including $1,539,152 in carryover, and requests for funds 
totaled $3,064,440. All funding requests were satisfied and there were unobligated funds.  The 
Committee adopted the recommended funding levels detailed by the Recipient as reported on 
Miami-Dade County - Ryan White Part A FY 2025-26 (YR 35) Minority AIDS Initiative MAI) 
Carryover Funding Allocations Sweeps 1.1 (SW1.1) worksheet. 
 
Motion to accept the FY 2025-26 (YR 35) Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) Carryover 
Funding Allocation - Miami-Dade County Ryan White Part A Sweeps 1.1 (SW1.1) - Funding 
Reallocation as presented. 
Moved: Dr. Daniel Shmuels  Seconded: Louvens Fils Aime  Motion: Passed 
 
 2025 Projections                                                Robert Ladner 
 
Dr. Robert Ladner provided an overview of current issues to consider regarding funding.  Most other 
funders and the Part A/MAI program have received reduced funding, varying between 2%-40% of 
their award last year.  In addition, changes to Affordable Care Act premium rates and expected 
disenrollment of some clients may have ripple effects on Part A services.  Changes to Medicaid are 
upcoming but will not be part of budget considerations until 2027.  Dr. Ladner provided estimated 
projections of service usage and client counts for 2025 and 2026.  For 2026, BSR staff estimates that 
the Ryan White Program would serve 9,959 unduplicated clients: using this figure and cost per client 
data from 2024, total direct service costs for FY 2026 are estimated at over $26 million, which would 
represent a deficit of over $2 million over FY 2025 direct services Part A and MAI income totals.  
Dr. Ladner reminded the Committee that FY 2026 and FY 2027 will be challenging years, based on 
steadily increasing trends in client loads and steadily decreasing trends in funding. 
 
 Special Directives                                    All 
 
The Committee reviewed what special directives were and decided that no special directives were 
warranted at this time. 
 
 Priority Setting                                   All 
 
The initial results of the online polling for Part A and MAI service rankings were reviewed in 
aggregate.  The items were projected, and the Committee deliberated on the items based on the 
needs assessment data reviewed. Some service category priorities were shifted to more accurately 
reflect needed services. After the Committee was satisfied with the ranking, they made a motion to 
accept the priorities as projected for both Part A and MAI as indicated, below. 
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Motion to accept the Ryan White Program FY 2026-27 Ranking - Ryan White Program Part 
A Priorities as presented. 
Moved: Dr. Daniel Shmuels       Seconded: Maria Eugenia Henriquez   Motion: Passed 
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Motion to accept the Ryan White Program FY 2026-27 Ranking - Ryan White Program 
Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) Priorities as presented. 
Moved: Dr. Daniel Shmuels       Seconded: Maria Eugenia Henriquez   Motion: Passed 
 
 Resource Allocation                                 All 
 
The Committee was reminded of the resource allocation process and that they had decided only to 
generate ceiling budgets for Part A and MAI.  Based on data presented throughout the process 
including the Dashboard Cards, projections data, and potential changes to service delivery because 
of the upcoming RFP, the Committee developed a single ceiling grant budget for Part A, including 
additional funds to the mental health service category since psychiatry will be moved into this service 
category to better align with policy clarification notice #16-02. Under MAI, the Committee also took 
into consideration that services are intended to create a targeted program for minority groups, 
therefore they focused funding on five service categories that would be bundled to create one. Final 
allocations were as indicated below. 
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Motion to accept the Miami Dade County Ryan White Program (RWP) FY 2026-27 Part A 
Funding Ceiling Budget as presented. 
Moved: Dr. Daniel Shmuels  Seconded: Louvens Fils Aime  Motion: Passed 
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Motion to accept the Miami Dade County Ryan White Program (RWP) FY 2026-27 Minority 
AIDS Initiative Funding Ceiling Budget as presented. 
Moved: Louvens Fils Aime  Seconded: Dr. Daniel Shmuels  Motion: Passed 
 
Since the new RFP has not been released yet, the Recipient requested that the revised priorities and 
budget percents be used for the RFP instead of those selected last year, since the RFP would be for 
services which would start in FY 2026. 

SERVICE CATEGORIES (ALPHABETIC ORDER)
FY 2026 

RECOMMENDED 
ALLOCATION 1

FY 2026 %

EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE [S] $0.00 0.00%
MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT, INC. TREATMENT ADHERENCE SERVICES [C] $967,259.00 41.75%

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION [S] $26,180.00 1.13%
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES [C] $139,007.00 6.00%

OUTPATIENT/AMBULATORY HEALTH SERVICES [C] $1,181,562.00 51.00%
OUTREACH SERVICES [S] $0.00 0.00%

AIDS PHARMACEUTICAL ASSISTANCE [C] $2,780.00 0.12%
AIDS DRUG ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ADAP) TREATMENTS [C] Not MAI Funded N/A

CHILD CARE SERVICES [S] Not MAI Funded N/A
EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES [C] Not MAI Funded N/A

FOOD BANK/HOME DELIVERED MEALS [S] Not MAI Funded N/A
HEALTH EDUCATION/RISK REDUCTION [S] Not MAI Funded N/A

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM AND COST SHARING FOR LOW-INCOME INDIVIDUALS [C] Not MAI Funded N/A
HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH SERVICES [C] Not MAI Funded N/A

HOME HEALTH CARE [C] Not MAI Funded N/A
HOSPICE [C] Not MAI Funded N/A
HOUSING [S] Not MAI Funded N/A

LINGUISTIC SERVICES [S] Not MAI Funded N/A
MEDICAL NUTRITION THERAPY [C] Not MAI Funded N/A

NON-MEDICAL CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICES [S] Not MAI Funded N/A
ORAL HEALTH CARE [C] Not MAI Funded N/A

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (LEGAL SERVICES AND PERMANENCY PLANNING) [S] Not MAI Funded N/A
PSYCHOSOCIAL SUPPORT SERVICES [S] Not MAI Funded N/A

REFERRAL FOR HEALTH CARE AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES [S] Not MAI Funded N/A
REHABILITATION SERVICES [S] Not MAI Funded N/A

RESPITE CARE [S] Not MAI Funded N/A
SUBSTANCE ABUSE OUTPATIENT CARE [C] Not MAI Funded N/A

SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES (RESIDENTIAL) [S] Not MAI Funded N/A
$2,316,788 100.00%

[C]= Core Medical Service; [S] = Support Service B
$2,316,788.00 Sum of Column B

$0.00 Over/Short

ADMINISTRATION $268,531
CLINICAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT $100,000

TOTAL $2,685,319

Exp. Ratios
Core Medical Services (includes carryover exp.) 3 98.87%

Support Services 1.13%

NOTES:
1  Award Ceiling Totals $28,445,042 [$25,759,723 (Part A) and $2,685,319 (MAI)] per HRSA's FY 2026 Non-Competing Continuation (NCC) Progress Report.   
2 The service category shaded in YELLOW was not previously funded under MAI and was selected in FY 2024 for inclusion in the upcoming Request for 
Proposals (RFP). Categories shaded in GREY are included for FY 2026 ranking purposes only and are not currently funded under the local RWP Part A or MAI, 
nor were they recommended for inclusion in the upcoming RFP.  However, they are listed in accordance with HRSA’s Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) 
instructions and are intended to help guide other funding sources (e.g., FDOH/Part B) in directing resources to areas of need.

RYAN WHITE PROGRAM (RWP)
FY 2026-27 MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE (MAI) FUNDING

 CEILING BUDGET 

SUBTOTAL
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Motion to replace the RFP priority rankings and budgeting percents selected last year and 
instead use the FY 2026-27 Ryan White Part A and MAI priority rankings and budgeting 
percents for the upcoming RFP. 
Moved: Dr. Daniel Shmuels  Seconded: Louvens Fils Aime  Motion: Passed 
 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion              All 
 
Staff announced that the next New Member Orientation training is scheduled for October 1, 2025.  
The flyer with information was made available and is posted online. Attendees were also reminded 
to complete the meeting evaluation accessible by scanning the QR code at the bottom of the agenda; 
hard copies were also available at the meeting. 
 
No open discussion items were raised. 
 
XI. Next Meeting                Vanessa Mills 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, October 9, 2025, at Care Resource from 10:00 a.m. to 
12:00 p.m.   
 
XII. Adjournment              Vanessa Mills 
 
With business concluded, Ms. Mills thanked everyone for participating in today’s important work 
and adjourned the meeting at 12:39 p.m. 
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V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 
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http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/
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RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EMA

MONTHLY AND YEAR-TO-DATE SERVICE UTILIZATION SUMMARY

FOR THE PERIOD OF: August 2025

FUNDING SOURCE(S) INCLUDED:

Ryan White Part A

Ryan White MAI

SERVICE CATEGORIES Unduplicated Client CountService Units

Monthly Year-to-date Monthly Year-to-date

Core Medical Services

 6  36AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (LPAP/CPAP)  7 4

 4  2,794Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assistance  1,499 2

 6,546  50,416Medical Case Management  7,577 3,278

 33  294Mental Health Services  89 19

 1,211  6,466Oral Health Care  2,290 809

 1,460  12,944Outpatient Ambulatory Health Services  3,411 936

 1  1Substance Abuse Outpatient Care  1 1

Support Services

 0  4,209Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals  570 0

 126  1,810Medical Transportation  681 121

 21  124Other Professional Services  45 12

 58  337Outreach Services  168 29

 247  3,257Substance Abuse Services (residential)  63 10

Total unduplicated clients (YTD):

Total unduplicated clients (month):

TOTALS:  82,688 9,713

 8,342

 4,199

REPORT COMPILED ON: 09/29/2025
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RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EMA

MONTHLY AND YEAR-TO-DATE SERVICE UTILIZATION SUMMARY

FOR THE PERIOD OF: August 2025

FUNDING SOURCE(S) INCLUDED:

Ryan White Part A

SERVICE CATEGORIES Unduplicated Client CountService Units

Monthly Year-to-date Monthly Year-to-date

Core Medical Services

 6  36AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (LPAP/CPAP)  7 4

 4  2,794Health Insurance Premium and Cost Sharing Assistance  1,499 2

 5,128  42,139Medical Case Management  7,272 2,766

 33  294Mental Health Services  89 19

 1,211  6,466Oral Health Care  2,290 809

 1,351  11,906Outpatient Ambulatory Health Services  3,282 887

 1  1Substance Abuse Outpatient Care  1 1

Support Services

 0  4,209Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals  570 0

 115  1,694Medical Transportation  659 110

 21  124Other Professional Services  45 12

 56  315Outreach Services  155 27

 247  3,257Substance Abuse Services (residential)  63 10

Total unduplicated clients (YTD):

Total unduplicated clients (month):

TOTALS:  73,235 8,173

 8,201

 3,774

REPORT COMPILED ON: 09/29/2025
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RYAN WHITE PART A PROGRAM

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EMA

MONTHLY AND YEAR-TO-DATE SERVICE UTILIZATION SUMMARY

FOR THE PERIOD OF: August 2025

FUNDING SOURCE(S) INCLUDED:

Ryan White MAI

SERVICE CATEGORIES Unduplicated Client CountService Units

Monthly Year-to-date Monthly Year-to-date

Core Medical Services

 1,418  8,277Medical Case Management  1,042 675

 109  1,038Outpatient Ambulatory Health Services  357 50

Support Services

 11  116Medical Transportation  34 11

 2  22Outreach Services  13 2

Total unduplicated clients (YTD):

Total unduplicated clients (month):

TOTALS:  9,453 1,540

 1,213

 686

REPORT COMPILED ON: 09/29/2025
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Miami-Dade County Ryan White Part A/MAI Program
Service Unit Definitions

Service Categories Service Unit Definition

Core Medical Services

AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (Local Pharmaceutical Assistance Program; LPAP) 1 filled prescription 
Health Insurance Premium & Cost Sharing Assistance 1 health insurance payment (copayment or deductible)
Medical Case Management (MCM; Incl. Treatment Adherence) 1 MCM  encounter
Mental Health Services 1 individual or group encounter
Oral Health  Care 1 oral health care visit
Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services 1 medical visit
Substance Abuse Outpatient Care 1 individual or group encounter

Support Services

Emergency Financial Assistance (limited access) 1 filled prescription 
Food Bank 1 bag of groceries
Medical Transportation 1 medical transportation voucher or one-way rideshare trip
Other Professional Services (Legal Assistance & Permanency Planning) 1 hour of legal assistance
Outreach Services 1 individual encounter
Substance Abuse Services-Residential 1 day of residential substance abuse services

NOTE:  MAI-funded services are limited to minority clients from priority subpopulations or emerging need subpopulations.

3/1/2023
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RYAN WHITE PART A GRANT AWARD (Grant #: BURW3501)
EARMARK ALLOCATION  AND EXPENDITURE RECONCILIATION SCHEDULE YR35
FORMULA AND SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING 
Per Resolution #s:  R-40-25, R-246-20, R-247-20, R-817-19 & R-639-23

Project #: BURW3501 AWARD AMOUNTS ACTIVITIES
Grant Award Amount Formula 16,176,379.00 FORMULA
Grant Award Amount FY23 Formula 1,500.00 PY_FORMULA
Grant Award Amount Supplemental 7,957,734.00 SUPPLEMENTAL FY 2025 Award
Grant Award Amount FY23 Supplemental 89,039.00 PY_SUPPLEMENTAL $24,224,652

Carryover Award of FY'24 Formula Funds 800,000.00 CARRYOVER

Total Award 25,024,652.00$  

DIRECT SERVICES: DIRECT SERVICES:
Carryover (C/O) Carryover (C/O)

Core Medical Services Allocations Allocations Account Core Medical Services Expenditures Expenditures
8 AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance 5,544.00 5606970000 AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance 0.00
6 Health Insurance Services 565,526.00 5606920000 Health Insurance Services 0.00
1 Medical Case Management 6,547,700.00 5606870000 Medical Case Management 98,015.95
3 Mental Health Therapy/Counseling 46,073.00 5606860000 Mental Health Therapy/Counseling 0.00
4 Oral Health Care 4,143,775.00 5606900000 Oral Health Care 19,159.00
2 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Svcs 7,091,929.00 5606610000 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Svcs 28,826.06
9 Substance Abuse - Outpatient 6,000.00 5606910000 Substance Abuse - Outpatient 0.00

CORE Services Totals: 18,406,547.00 CORE Services Totals: 146,001.01
Carryover Carryover

Support Services Allocations Allocations Account Support Services Expenditures Expenditures
12 Emergency Financial Assistance 0.00 5606940000 Emergency Financial Assistance 0.00
5 Food Bank 734,890.00 640,000.00 1,374,890 5606980000 Food Bank 529,492.20 0.00 529,492.20
13 Medical Transportation 64,088.00 160,000.00 224,088 5606460000 Medical Transportation 923.45 0.00 923.45
15 Other Professional Services 24,000.00 5606890000 Other Professional Services 11,196.00
14 Outreach Services 144,362.00 5606950000 Outreach Services 0.00
7 Substance Abuse - Residential 1,828,300.00 5606930000 Substance Abuse - Residential 635,000.00

SUPPORT Services Totals: 2,795,640.00 800,000.00 3,595,640 SUPPORT Services Totals: 1,176,611.65 0.00
FY 2024 Award (not including C/O) 21,202,187.00 FY 2024 Award (not including C/O) 1,322,612.66

DIRECT SERVICES TOTAL: 22,002,187.00$     TOTAL EXPENDITURES DIRECT SVCS & % : 1,322,612.66$    6.01%

Total Core Allocation 18,406,547.00
Target at least 80% core service allocation 16,961,749.60
Current Difference (Short) / Over 1,444,797.40$  Formula Expenditure % 16.34%

Recipient Admin. (GC, GTL, BSR Staff) 2,418,904.00$  5606710000 Recipient Administration 1,069,585.88 44.22%

Quality Management 603,561.00$  3,022,465.00 5606880000 Quality Management 250,734.42 1,320,320.30

FY 2023 Award Carryover
Unobligated Funds (Formula & Supp) -$  21,581,719.04 800,000.00 22,381,719.04 
Unobligated Funds (Carry Over) -$  -$  25,024,652.00

Total Grant Expenditures & % 2,642,932.96$    10.56%

Core medical % against Total Direct Service Allocation (Not including C/O): Core medical % against Total Direct Service Expenditures (Not including C/O):
Cannot be under 75% 86.81% Within Limit Cannot be under 75% 11.04% Danger!!!!!

Quality Management % of Total Award (Not including C/O): Quality Management % of Total Award (Not including C/O):
Cannot be over 5% 2.49% Within Limit Cannot be over 5% 1.04% Within Limit

OMB-GC Administrative % of Total Award (Cannot include C/O): OMB-GC Administrative % of Total Award (Cannot include C/O):
Cannot be over 10% 9.99% Within Limit Cannot be over 10% 4.42% Within Limit

Printed On: 9/29/2025
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(+) Unobligated Funds / (-) Over Obligated:

 CURRENT CONTRACT EXPENDITURESCONTRACT ALLOCATIONS/ FORMULA, SUPPLEMENTAL & CARRYOVER

Grant Unexpended Balance

This report reflects year-to-date paid reimbursements for FY 2025 Part A 
service months through August 2025, as of September 29, 2025. Pending 

Part A reimbursement requests currently under review total 
$8,840,688.91, with several Part A contracts still pending execution.

PART A
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RYAN WHITE PART A GRANT AWARD (Grant#: BURW3501)
EARMARK ALLOCATION  AND EXPENDITURE RECONCILIATION SCHEDULE YR35
MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE (MAI) FUNDING 

PROJECT #: BURW3501 AWARD AMOUNTS ACTIVITIES
Grant Award Amount MAI 2,563,697.00 MAI

Carryover Award of FY'24 MAI Funds 1,539,152.00 MAI_CARRYOVER

Total Award 4,102,849.00$  

DIRECT SERVICES: DIRECT SERVICES:
Carryover (C/O) Carryover (C/O)

Core Medical Services Allocations Allocations Account Core Medical Services Expenditures Expenditures
AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance 5606970000 AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance
Health Insurance Services 5606920000 Health Insurance Services

1 Medical Case Management 919,689.00 307,830.00 1,227,519.00 5606870000 Medical Case Management 18,985.35 0.00 18,985.35
3 Mental Health Therapy/Counseling 18,960.00 5606860000 Mental Health Therapy/Counseling 0.00

Oral Health Care 5606900000 Oral Health Care
2 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Svcs 1,206,177.00 388,576.00 1,594,753.00 5606610000 Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Svcs 5,204.46 0.00 5,204.46
6 Substance Abuse - Outpatient 8,058.00 5606910000 Substance Abuse - Outpatient 0.00

CORE Services Totals: 2,152,884.00 696,406.00 2,849,290 CORE Services Totals: 24,189.81 0.00
Carryover Carryover

Support Services Allocations Allocations Account Support Services Expenditures Expenditures
5 Emergency Financial Assistance 0.00 5606940000 Emergency Financial Assistance 0.00

Food Bank 5606980000 Food Bank
13 Medical Transportation 14,628.00 5606460000 Medical Transportation 0.00

Other Professional Services 5606890000 Other Professional Services
7 Outreach Services 39,816.00 5606950000 Outreach Services 0.00

Substance Abuse - Residential 5606930000 Substance Abuse - Residential

SUPPORT Services Totals: 54,444.00 0.00 SUPPORT Services Totals: 0.00 0.00
FY 2025 Award (not inlcuding C/O) 2,207,328.00 FY 2024 Award (not inlcuding C/O) 24,189.81

Carryover Award 696,406.00

DIRECT SERVICES TOTAL: 2,903,734.00$     TOTAL EXPENDITURES DIRECT SVCS & %: 24,189.81$    0.83%

Total Core Allocation 2,152,884.00
Target at least 80% core service allocation 1,765,862.40
Current Difference (Short) / Over 387,021.60$  

Recipient Admin. (OMB-GC) 256,369.00$  5606710000 Recipient Administration 84,670.27 33.03%

Quality Management 100,000.00$  356,369.00 3,260,103.00$     5606880000 Quality Management 41,666.65 126,336.92

FY 2024 Award Carryover
2,413,170.27 1,539,152.00   3,952,322.27

Unobligated Funds (MAI) -$  
Unobligated Funds (Carry Over) 842,746.00$  842,746.00 4,102,849.00 Total Grant Expenditures & % (Including C/O): 150,526.73$    3.67%

Core medical % against Total Direct Service Allocation (Not including C/O): Core medical % against Total Direct Service Expenditures (Not including C/O):
Cannot be under 75% 97.53% Within Limit Cannot be under 75% 100.00% Within Limit

Quality Management % of Total Award (Not including C/O): Quality Management % of Total Award (Not including C/O):
Cannot be over 5% 3.90% Within Limit Cannot be over 5% 1.63% Within Limit

OMB-GC Administrative % of Total Award (Cannot include C/O): OMB-GC Administrative % of Total Award (Cannot include C/O):
Cannot be over 10% 10.00% Within Limit Cannot be over 10% 3.30% Within Limit

Printed On: 9/29/2025

CONTRACT ALLOCATIONS  CURRENT CONTRACT EXPENDITURES

(+) Unobligated Funds / (-) Over Obligated:
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Grant Unexpended Balance

MAI
This report reflects year-to-date paid reimbursements for FY 2025 MAI 

service months through August 2025, as of September 29, 2025. Pending 
MAI reimbursement requests currently under review total $764,543.43, 

with several MAI contracts still pending execution.  
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Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 

http://facebook.com/HIVPartnership
http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/
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Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 
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Unduplicated 
 Budget as of        
7-1-25 

Client Count Units Dollar Amt. Total Dollar Amt. YTD Annual Budget YTD Units

Ambulatory - Outpatient Care 372                             772          149,842.00         149,842.00                                 1,644,600.00      772                             

Drug Pharmaceuticals 9                                 14            18,926.09           18,926.09                                   288,900.00         14                               

Early Intervention Services -                                                  68,918                

Oral Health -                                              50,000.00           -                                  

Home & Community Base Services -                                              12,000.00           -                                  

Home Health Care -                                              24,288.00           -                                  

Mental Health Services 38                               41            4,022.67             4,022.67                                     120,000.00         41                               

Nutrition Counseling -                                              20,000.00           -                                  

Medical Case Management 1,195                          2,574       263,943.65         263,943.65                                 1,692,262.00      2,574                          

Sustance Abuse Services -                                              93,000.00           -                                  

Food Bank/Home Delivered Meals 33                               175          4,812.50             4,812.50                                     35,000.00           175                             

Non-Medical Case Management 109                             109          43,674.84           43,674.84                                   630,735.00         109                             

Other Support Services / Emergency
Fin. Assistance 1                                 1              2,481.86             2,481.86                                     192,000.00         1                                 

Psychosocial Support Services -                                              55,000.00           -                                  

Transportation -                                              97,250.00           -                                  

Referral for Health Care / Supportive
Services 24                               77            44,361.29           44,361.29                                   420,820.00         77                               

Substance Abuse Residential -                                              281,955.00         -                                  

Residential Care - Adult 3                                 93            26,528.25           26,528.25                                   237,250.00         93                               

Nursing Home Care -                          -                                              436,785.00         -                                  

Hospital Services -                                              

1,784                          3,856       558,593.15         558,593.15                                 6,400,763.00      3,856                          

General Revenue July 2025 - June 2026
HIV/AIDS Demographic Data for PHT/SFAN

July  25 Year To Date Data

For July the following are some of the highlights:
This is the new FY 25-26, the most utilized services for this month were Medical Case management with a total of 1195 unduplicated clients,
and Ambulatory Outpatient Services a total of 372 unduplicated clients and Non Medical Case Management a total of 109 unduplicated clients.
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Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 
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Get Started Today!  
Scan the QR Code or contact 

mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com. 

Membership Report 
September 23, 2025 

 

The Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership 
 The official Ryan White Program Planning Council in Miami-Dade County and the Advisory Board for  

HIV/AIDS to the Miami-Dade County Mayor and Board of County Commissioners.  

 

Opportunities for Ryan White Program Clients 
5 seats are available to Ryan White Program Clients who are  

not affiliated or employed by a Ryan White Program Part A funded service provider.  

 

Opportunities for General Membership 
7 seats are open to people with HIV, service providers, and community stakeholders  
who have reputations of integrity and community service, and possess the relevant  

knowledge, skills and expertise in these membership categories: 
 

Hospital or Health Care Planning Agency Representative  
Mental Health Provider Representative  

Housing, Homeless or Social Service Provider  
Other Federal HIV Program Grantee Representative (Part F)  

Other Federal HIV Program Grantee Representative (SAMHSA) 
Non-Ryan White Program Miami-Dade County Representative 

Part D Grantee Representative 
 

Are you a Member? 
 

Thank you for your service to people with HIV! 
Be sure to bring a Ryan White client to your next meeting! 

 

Do You Qualify for Membership? 
If you answer “Yes” to these questions, you could qualify for membership! 

Are you a resident of Miami-Dade County?  

Are you a registered voter in Miami-Dade County?   
Note: Some seats for people with HIV are exempt from this requirement. 

 

Can you volunteer three to five hours per month for Partnership activities? 

mailto:mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com


                    Committees 
 

Work with a dedicated team of volunteers on these and more Partnership activities to  
better serve people with HIV in Miami-Dade County!   

People with HIV are encouraged to join! 

 Allocate more than $27 million in Ryan White 
Program funds with the Care and Treatment 
Committee 

 
 Develop an Annual Report on the State of HIV 

and the Ryan White Program in Miami-Dade 
County with the Strategic Planning 
Committee 

 
 Recruit and train new Partnership members 

with the Community Coalition 
 
 Work with the City of Miami Housing 

Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program 
to address housing challenges for people with 
HIV/AIDS with the Housing Committee 

 
 Oversee updates and changes to medical 

treatment guidelines for the Ryan White Part/
MAI Program with the Medical Care 
Subcommittee 

 
 Set priorities for Ryan White Program HIV 

health and support services in Miami-Dade 
County with the Care and Treatment 
Committee 

* Prevention Committee membership opportunities are on hold. 

 Share a meal and testimonials at Roundtables 
with the Community Coalition 

 
 Develop and monitor the official HIV 

Prevention and Care Integrated Plan with the 
Strategic Planning Committee & Prevention 
Committee 

 
 Develop your leadership skills and be a 

committee leader with the Executive 
Committee  

 
 Oversee updates and changes to the Ryan 

White Prescription Drug Formulary with the 
Medical Care Subcommittee 

 
 Develop and monitor local Ending the HIV 

Epidemic activities with the Florida 
Department of Health in Miami-Dade County 
with the Prevention Committee* & Strategic 
Planning Committee 

 
 Be in the know about the latest HIV activities 

of the Prevention Mobilization Workgroups 
with the Prevention Committee*  
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Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
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Medical Care Subcommittee  
September 26, 2025 Meeting Report  

to the Care and Treatment Committee 
Presented October 9, 2025 

 

All motions are subject to Partnership approval. 
 

The Medical Care Subcommittee (MSCS): 
 
 Heard updates from the Ryan White Program and AIDS Drug Assistance Program 

(ADAP). 
 
 Discussed the proposed edits by Dr. Beal to the Allowable Conditions list. 

 
 Reviewed edits to the Allowable Conditions review document drafted in response to the 

HRSA “Dear Colleague” letter. 
 

 Discussed proposed edits by Dr. Beal to the Minimum Primary Care Standards and next 
steps. 
 

 Began review of the Outpatient Ambulatory and AIDS Pharmaceuticals 2026 service 
description edits. 
 

 
Next Meeting 
 
The next MCSC meeting is scheduled for October 24, 2025, at Behavioral Science Research Corp., 
2121 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 240, Coral Gables, FL 33134. 
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Partnership Report to Committees and Subcommittee 

September 29, 2025 Meeting 
 

 

Supporting documents related to motions in this report are available at www.partnershipmiami.org/the-

partnership-2/, or from Behavioral Science Research Corporation (BSR) staff. For more information, 

please contact mdcpartnership@behavioralscience.com. 

 
 

Members heard regular reports and a testimonial from a Stop the Silence Ambassador. The following 

meeting dates were announced: Thursday, October 31, 2025, Report for Action Meeting Briefing via 

Teams; and Monday, November 10, 2025, at the Miami-Dade County Main Library. 

 

Members approved the following motions: 

 

Executive Committee 

 

1. Motion to approve the Staff Support Part A Proposed FY 2026-27 Budget Allocations as 

presented. 

 

Strategic Planning Committee 

 

2. Motion to approve the Assessment of the Ryan White Program Recipient Administrative 

Mechanism (AAM) March 1, 2024 – February 29, 2025 Report as presented. 

 

Care and Treatment Committee 

 

3. Motion to accept the Miami-Dade Ryan White Program Service Standards Excerpts for FY 

2026 - Policy Clarification Notification #16-02: Ryan White HIV/AIDS Program Services: 

Eligible Individuals & Allowable Uses of Funds as presented. 

 

4. Motion to accept the Miami-Dade County - Ryan White Part A FY 2025-26 (YR 35) Formula & 

Supplemental Grant Funding Allocations Sweeps 1.1 (SW1.1) - Funding Reallocation as 

presented. 

 

5. Motion to accept the FY 2025-26 (YR 35) Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) Carryover Funding 

Allocation - Miami-Dade County Ryan White Part A Sweeps 1.1 (SW1.1) - Funding 

Reallocation as presented. 

 

6. Motion to accept the Ryan White Program FY 2026-27 Ranking - Ryan White Program Part A 

Priorities as presented. 

 

7. Motion to accept the Ryan White Program FY 2026-27 Ranking - Ryan White Program 

Minority AIDS Initiative (MAI) Priorities as presented. 
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8. Motion to accept the Miami Dade County Ryan White Program (RWP) FY 2026-27 Part A 

Funding Ceiling Budget as presented. 

 

9. Motion to accept the Miami Dade County Ryan White Program (RWP) FY 2026-27 Minority 

AIDS Initiative (MAI) Funding Ceiling Budget as presented. 

 

10. Motion to replace the RFP priority rankings and budgeting percents selected last year and 

instead use the FY 2026-27 Ryan White Part A and MAI priority rankings and budgeting 

percents for the upcoming Part A and MAI RFP. 

 

New Business 

 

11. Motion to approve the Letter of Assurance from the Planning Council Chair for Fiscal Year 

2026. 

 
 

http://www.partnershipmiami.org/
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Emergency Financial Assistance is a support service. Under the local Ryan White Part 
A and MAI Programs, Emergency Financial Assistance provides limited one-time or short- 
term provision of approved formulary HIV/AIDS-related medications only, either directly 
or through a voucher program, while a client’s eligibility for medication assistance is 
pending with a third-party payer. Subrecipients must be a Ryan White Part A or MAI 
Program-funded subrecipient also receiving AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance (Local 
Pharmaceutical Assistance Program) funding and must have a current Public Health 
Service 340B certification from the federal Office of Pharmacy Affairs. It is expected that 
all other sources of funding in the community for emergency assistance will be effectively 
used and that any allocation of Ryan White Part A or MAI Program funds for these 
purposes will be as the payer of last resort, and for limited amounts, use and periods of 
time. 

 
Currently, these funds are limited to three components: 1) limited, short-term medication 
support for Test and Treat Rapid Access (TTRA), 2) electric utility assistance, and 3) 
rental/emergency rental assistance.  Funding under this service category is limited.  
 
Services are intended to assist clients with an urgent need such as the primary household 
provider’s loss of employment, loss of income, or a natural disaster within one of the 
previously mentioned components required to improve health outcomes that are 
associated with approved service categories, excluding clients accessing Test and Treat 
Rapid Access (TTRA) Medications who do not need to meet the urgent need criteria.  All 
Emergency Financial Assistance must occur as a direct payment to an agency or through 
a voucher program.  Direct cash payments to clients are not permitted. 
 
A. Test and Treat Rapid Access (TTRA) Medications 

 
tThe provision of short-term access to antiretroviral medications (ARV) for clients 
participating in the Test and Treat / Rapid Access (TTRA) protocol. In such instances, 
these services would only be used when the Florida Department of Health’s financial 
resources for ARV medications under the local TTRA protocol have been depleted and 
the client is not yet enrolled in ADAP. Only clients whose gross household income is at or 
below 400% of the Federal Poverty Level and have a pending application with a third-
party payer (e.g., ADAP or private insurance) are eligible for this assistance. Emergency 
Financial Assistance must occur as a direct payment to an agency or through a voucher 
program. Direct cash payments or reimbursements to a program client are not permitted. 

 
Medications in the TTRA protocol, as may be amended based on guidance from the Florida 
Department of Health in Miami-Dade County, include: 

 
• Biktarvy® 

EMERGENCY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
 

(Year 35 36 Service Priorities: #14 8 for Part A) and #8 for 
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• Descovy® + Prezcobix® 
• Dovato® 
• Symtuza® 
• Tivicay® + Descovy® 

 
Medications in the TTRA protocol for women of childbearing potential (or for women 
presenting with pregnancy potential on inadequate contraception), as may be amended 
based on guidance from the Florida Department of Health in Miami-Dade County, include: 

 
• Tivicay® + Truvada® 
• Tivicay® + Descovy® 
• Prezista® + Norvir® 

 

IMPORTANT NOTES: 
 

1) Tivicay® (dolutegravir) replaced Isentress® as a regimen appropriate and 
recommended for women at all stages of pregnancy – conception to birth. Tivicay® 
may be used with either Truvada® or Descovy®. The Panel on Treatment of 
Pregnant Women with HIV Infection and Prevention of Perinatal Transmission (the 
Panel) recommends dolutegravir (DTG) as a Preferred antiretroviral (ARV) drug 
throughout pregnancy and now also recommends DTG as a Preferred ARV for 
women who are trying to conceive. (2/10/2021) 

 
2) Dovato® (dolutegravir/lamivudine) has clinical data on use in the Test and Treat 

scenario (STAT clinical trial). Dovato® samples or vouchers can be obtained from 
ViiV Healthcare pharmaceutical representatives for use in subrecipient clinic(s). 
As such, the Florida Department of Health cannot be invoiced for this medication. 

 
3) Symtuza®; subrecipients / service providers may prescribe this medication, but 

they must use the voucher provided by Janssen Pharmaceuticals to cover the cost 
of this medication. As such, the Florida Department of Health cannot be invoiced 
for this medication. 

 
4) Should the need arise (i.e., when Florida Department of Health’s TTRA medication 

funds are depleted) to implement this service category, the funds available under 
this service category may increase through the Reallocations/Sweeps process. 
Furthermore, if this service category is implemented, the rules under AIDS 
Pharmaceutical Assistance (Local AIDS Pharmaceutical Assistance Program) 
apply, except for the allowable medications which are limited to the most current, 
loc ally-approved medications for the TTRA protocol. 

  
4)  
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B. Electric Utility Assistance 
 
Provision of this service is limited to $200 in a fiscal year per eligible client.  All 
reasonable attempts will be made to utilize any other program, e.g., Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) or Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program 
(LIHEAP). 
 
B.1. Eligibility 
 
Only clients whose gross household income is at or below 250% of the Federal Poverty 
Level are eligible for Electric Utility Assistance. 
 
C. Rental/Emergency Rental Assistance 
 
Provision of this service is limited to $3,000 in a fiscal year per eligible client.  All 
reasonable attempts will be made to utilize any other program, e.g., Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) or EHE Housing Stability Support (HSS) services. 

  
C.1. Eligibility 
 
Only clients whose gross household income is at or below 250% of the Federal Poverty 
Level are eligible for Rental/Emergency Rental Assistance. 
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Food Bank is a support service. The Food Bank program is a central distribution center 
providing actual food items (groceries), and personal hygiene products when available, for 
low-income persons living with HIV. Groceries are distributed in cartons or bags of assorted 
products to eligible Ryan White Program clients. Local Food Bank assistance will be 
provided on a temporary, as needed basis to eligible clients to help maintain their health by 
providing a balanced, adequate diet. 

 
Food Bank providers must offer nutritional counseling to all Food Bank clients through 
qualified staff supervised by a Licensed Dietitian or Nutritionist. A referral to a Registered 
Dietitian under a Ryan White Program-funded Outpatient/Ambulatory Health Services 
provider (specialty care; a core medical service) may also be made for nutritional services 
to meet this requirement. Proof of the provision of nutrition services from the Food Bank 
provider, or a referral for nutrition services to an appropriate provider, or the client 
declining such service must be documented in the client’s record. 

 
Ryan White Program funds for Food Bank services may not be used for water 
filtration/purification systems in communities where issues of water safety do not exist, 
household appliances, pet foods, or other non-essential products. 

 
A. Program Operation Requirements: 

A.1  Standard Provisions 

Food Bank services may be provided only on an emergency basis. For this 
program, an emergency is defined as an extreme change of circumstance: loss of 
income (i.e., job loss or departure of person providing support), loss of housing, or 
release from institutional care (substance abuse treatment facility, hospital, jail, or 
prison) within the last two weeks. Duration of Food Bank service provision is to 
be temporary. Other emergencies, as defined by the client’s Medical Case 
Manager/Non-Medical Case Manager, must be documented in the client’s chart (or 
in the Client Profile in the Provide® Enterprise Miami data management system) 
as they arise. A severe change to the client’s medical condition, as defined below 
under the provision for additional occurrences, may also be considered an 
emergency. 

 
Medical Case Managers/Non-Medical Case Managers must conduct initial and 
ongoing assessment of each client to determine if the client is eligible for food-
related services under any other public and/or private funding source, including 
food stamps or other charity care food banks and food distribution events. 

 
 

FOOD BANK 
 

(Year 36 Service Priority: #9 for Part A only) 
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Unless otherwise approved by the Miami-Dade County Office of Management and 
Budget, the provision of this service will be limited to twenty (20) occurrences 
within the Ryan White Part A Fiscal Year (March 1, 2026 through February 28, 
2027). One (1) occurrence is defined as all Food Bank services provided within 
one (1) calendar week. For example, a client could receive Food Bank services 
once a week every week for five (5) months, or twice per month for ten (10) months, 
in the grant Fiscal Year or any variation thereof, with the limit of twenty (20) 
occurrences in the grant Fiscal Year. 

 
Groceries, including personal hygiene products when available, can be picked up 
on a weekly or monthly basis. If groceries will be picked up on a weekly basis, the 
client will be limited to groceries valued at $85.00 per week at each pick-up. A 
client accessing Food Bank services on a weekly basis may not pick up groceries 
sooner than seven (7) days from the prior pick-up day. 

 
If the client chooses to pick up groceries on a monthly basis, the client will be 
limited to groceries valued at $85.00 per week multiplied by the number of times 
the original day of pick-up occurs in the month. A client accessing Food Bank 
services on a monthly basis may not pick up groceries in a new month prior to the 
same pick-up day from the previous month. 

 
Providers must make every effort to obtain matching funds, donations, or any 
supplemental assistance for the program and these efforts should be documented. 
Providers must also be familiar with and capable of referring clients to other 
community, faith-based, and/or neighborhood Food Bank sites when the client is 
not in an emergency situation and/or has reached their Food Bank allowance limit. 

 
Providers must be able to provide ethnic foods and foods suited to special client 
dietary needs. 

 
A.2. Initial Referral and Additional Occurrences 

 

A letter of medical necessity is NOT required for a referral to Food Bank services 
for the client’s first twenty (20) occurrences during the grant fiscal year; however, 
the circumstances justifying the referral to Food Bank services should be clearly 
documented in the client’s chart and a Ryan White Program In Network Referral 
should be generated by the Medical Case Manager/Non-Medical Case Manager. A 
completed Out of Network Referral is also acceptable for this support service. Once 
the client’s initial twenty (20) occurrences are exhausted, the client may NOT 
receive additional Food Bank services during the same Ryan White Part A Fiscal 
Year (i.e., March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027) without a Ryan White 
Program Nutritional Assessment Letter for Food Bank Services 
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A severe change to the client’s medical condition (i.e., new HIV-related 
diagnosis/symptom, wasting syndrome, protein imbalance, recent chemotherapy, 
recent hospitalization, etc.) may warrant additional occurrences of Food Bank 
services. When needed for the additional occurrences, the Ryan White Program 
Nutritional Assessment Letter for Food Bank Services must be completed by a 
licensed medical provider OR a Registered Dietitian or Licensed Nutritionist not 
associated with the Ryan White Part A Program-funded Food Bank provider. The 
client must be reassessed for the medical condition justifying additional Food Bank 
services every four (4) months. The Physician or Registered Dietitian or Licensed 
Nutritionist must specify the frequency and number of additional Food Bank visits 
(occurrences) that should be allowed for the client (maximum of sixteen (16) 
additional occurrences). 

 
A.3.  Provision for Families 

 

In addition to the maximum amount defined above for groceries available per week 
to eligible clients, each additional adult who is a person with HIV and lives in the 
same household is eligible to receive $85.00 per week in groceries, subject to the 
same service guidelines. Each dependent (i.e., minors under 18 years of age and 
living in the same household as the client who is a person with HIV) is also eligible 
to receive $26.00 per week in groceries, subject to the same service guidelines 
above. The client must provide documentation to prove the dependent's age and 
place of residence. 

 
B. Rules for Reimbursement:  

 
Providers will be reimbursed based on properly documented invoices reflecting the 
distribution of weekly bags of groceries, including personal hygiene products, plus 
a dispensing charge to be agreed upon between the provider and the Miami-Dade 
County Office of Management and Budget-Grants Coordination (OMB-GC). The 
cost of the weekly bag of groceries will not exceed $85.00. Providers will also 
submit a quarterly reconciliation of actual expenditures for food costs, staffing 
expenses, and other line items as listed on the approved budget. 

 
C. Additional Rules for Reporting:  

 
Providers must report monthly activities according to client visits (i.e., weekly 
occurrences). Providers must also submit to OMB an assurance that Ryan White 
Program funds were used only for allowable purposes in accordance with the 
contract agreement, and that the Ryan White Program was used as the payer of last 
resort. Providers must also submit an assurance regarding compliance with all 
federal, state, and local laws regarding the provision of Food Bank services, 
including any required licensure and/or certifications. 
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D. Additional Rules for Documentation:  
 
Providers must maintain documentation of the amount and use of funds for 
purchase of non-food items; and make this documentation available to OMB staff 
upon request. 

 
E. Special Client Eligibility Criteria:  

 
A Ryan White Program In Network Referral or an Out of Network Referral 
(accompanied by all appropriate supporting documentation) is required for this 
service; and must be entered in the Provide® Enterprise Miami data management 
system. Current referrals expire automatically on February 28th of each Fiscal Year 
(or February 29th if a leap year). Each Medical Case Management/Non-Medical Case 
Management referral must document the number of eligible dependents (i.e., 
minors). For additional occurrences, the client must be reassessed for the medical 
condition justifying additional Food Bank services every four (4) months. Providers 
must document that clients who receive Ryan White Part A Program- funded Food 
Bank services have gross household incomes that do not exceed 250% of the 2026 
Federal Poverty Level (FPL). 
 

Clients who fall between 251% to 400% FPL should be referred to the Ryan White 
Part B Program to access Emergency Financial Assistance resources, as funding 
allows; or to other resources in the community. 
 

Clients receiving Food Bank services must be documented as having been properly 
screened for Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) (formerly known 
as the Food Stamp program) benefits, home-delivered meal services through 
Medicaid’s Long-Term Care (LTC) program, other community food bank programs, 
or other public sector funding as appropriate. Medical Case Managers/Non-Medical 
Case Managers must document a client’s need for food services in the client’s Plan 
of Care (POC) and indicate if the client is eligible to access food services under other 
available programs, with the understanding that the Ryan White Program-funded 
Food Bank services are provided on an emergency basis and as payer of last resort. If 
the client is eligible to receive food service benefits from another source, the Medical 
Case Manager/Non-Medical Case Manager will assist the client in applying to such 
program(s). If the client already receives SNAP benefits when requesting Ryan 
White Program-funded Food Bank services, the client must submit a copy of their 
SNAP award/benefit letter as documentation that the award is $250.00 or less per 
month in nutrition assistance benefits per person in the household; unless otherwise 
adjusted by the Office of Management and Budget-Grants Coordination/Ryan White 
Program with written notification to subrecipients. If the client applied for Food 
Stamp benefits and was denied, a copy of the denial letter must be scanned into the 
Client Profile in the Provide® Enterprise Miami data management system. 

 
While clients reside in institutional settings (i.e., nursing home or a substance abuse 
residential treatment facility) they will not qualify for Ryan White Part A Program-  
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funded Food Bank services. Similarly, while clients qualify for and can access 
other public funding for food services, they will not be eligible for Ryan White Part 
A Program-funded Food Bank services, unless the provider is able to document that  
the client has an emergency need, or has applied for such benefits and eligibility 
determination is pending (a copy of benefit application must be kept in the client’s 
chart). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 

http://facebook.com/HIVPartnership
http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/
Marlen Meizoso
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Marlen Meizoso
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Marlen Meizoso
Highlight



Miami-Dade County Office of Management and Budget 
Grants Coordination/Ryan White Program 
FY 20256 (Year 356) Service Delivery Manual 

Section I, Page 66 of 120 
Effective March 1, 20265 

(unless otherwise noted herein) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Medical Transportation is a support service. Medical Transportation is the provision of 
non-emergency transportation services that enables an eligible client to access or be 
retained in core medical and support services. Locally, this service is limited to specially- 
designated, discounted EASY Tickets (transportation vouchers) from the Miami-Dade 
County Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW; formerly Miami-Dade 
Transit Agency-MDTA) to program-eligible people with HIV attending medical and/or 
social service appointments. Daily, weekly and monthly discounted EASY Tickets are 
available when using the discounted EASY Tickets option. Alternative methods (such as 
ride-sharing services like Uber, UberHealth, Lyft, etc.) may be available, where requested 
by a Part A/MAI-funded subrecipient and approved by the Miami-Dade County Office of 
Management and Budget-Grants Coordination. 

 
Providers of discounted EASY Tickets must demonstrate coordination with Miami-Dade 
County transportation agencies and services, Medicaid Special Transportation, Miami- 
Dade County Special Transportation Services (STS), and other existing transportation 
programs to avoid duplication of services. In addition, providers of transportation tickets 
are encouraged to apply annually to the Miami-Dade Transit Agency’s Transportation 
Disadvantaged Program (http://www.miamidade.gov/transit/transportation- disadvantaged-
program-guidelines.asp) in order to obtain assistance for clients who are eligible under that 
program, where applicable. As a reminder, in all cases, the Ryan White Program must be 
used as the payer of last resort. 

 
A. Program Operation Requirements: Discounted EASY Tickets are available to 

program-eligible clients who meet the requirements of this service category, for 
unlimited trips during the calendar month. These specially-designated EASY 
Tickets will not be usable in other months and are not “re-loadable.” 

 
These monthly transportation tickets should be distributed in a timely manner in 
order to maximize ticket usage. Unused discounted EASY Tickets (transportation 
vouchers) cannot be returned to the DTPW for credit. Unused or undistributed 
discounted EASY tickets cannot be charged to the Ryan White Program. 

 
Providers must inform clients that this type of assistance is not an entitlement. 
Therefore, the level of assistance provided to individual clients is based on relative 
need and voucher availability. Clients must also be informed that the availability 
of transportation tickets is contingent upon funding availability and, therefore, the 
continuance of this type of assistance is not guaranteed. 

 
 
 
 
 

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION 
 

(Year 356 Service Priorities: #10 for Part A and #7 5 for MAI) 

http://www.miamidade.gov/transit/transportation-disadvantaged-program-guidelines.asp
http://www.miamidade.gov/transit/transportation-disadvantaged-program-guidelines.asp
http://www.miamidade.gov/transit/transportation-disadvantaged-program-guidelines.asp
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Multiple instances of reduced fare transportation assistance per client per month are 
NOT allowed regardless of circumstance, payer source, and/or government 
assistance program that is using/providing the subsidized fare. As payer of last 
resort, the Ryan White Program can only reimburse subrecipients (service 
providers) for EASY Ticket fares (vouchers) distributed to eligible clients that are 
NOT ELIGIBLE to receive subsidized transportation assistance or fares under 
ANY OTHER program. This restriction will be closely monitored by the County’s 
DTPW and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) as a condition of the 
Ryan White Program having program access to the discounted EASY Tickets. Lost 
or stolen EASY tickets cannot be replaced by the local Ryan White Part A Program 
and replacements will not be considered by DTPW. 

 
Regular reconciliation through a secure data system match of clients receiving 
discounted EASY Tickets through the Ryan White Part A Program will be 
conducted on a quarterly basis between the County’s authorized OMB and DTPW 
staff, to ensure clients are not receiving more than one (1) instance of reduced fare 
transportation assistance per month. Clients found to be receiving duplicative 
discounted transportation services may be banned from receiving any additional 
assistance from one or both sources (the County’s Ryan White Program or DTPW). 
Medical Case Managers/Non-Medical Case Managers and Medical 
Transportation subrecipients must inform clients of this restriction and the 
reconciliation process. 

 
Prior to distributing these transportation vouchers, subrecipients of Medical 
Transportation services must ensure that clients: 1) review and sign the “Miami- 
Dade County Ryan White Part A Program Acknowledgement to Receive Monthly 
Transportation Assistance” attesting to their understanding of this restriction, 
including consent for the reconciliation data system match; 2) indicate that they 
have not received other discounted transportation assistance for the same month; 
and 3) indicate that they do not qualify to receive free or subsidized transportation 
assistance (fare) from any other program. This client acknowledgement/consent 
form is required prior to the client receiving a discounted EASY Ticket each 
month. A copy of the acknowledgement for each month of service must be 
maintained in the client’s record/chart at the Medical Transportation subrecipient’s 
site. 

 
Providers must document criteria, policies, and procedures utilized to determine 
transportation EASY Tickets allotments for clients that must take into account not 
only minimum requirements, but also consideration for those clients who 
demonstrate the greatest need for these services. This documentation must be 
provided to the Miami-Dade County Office of Management and Budget-Grants 
Coordination upon request. 
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Documentation of at least one (1) monthly medical and/or social service 
appointments must be submitted by the client to the Medical Case 
Manager/Non-Medical Case Manager before the client can receive 
transportation assistance, unless otherwise directed by the County. Note: The 
appointment to pick up the medical transportation pass does NOT count as a 
visit.  
 
The number of required appointments is subject to change at the County’s discretion 
with no less than thirty (30) days’ written notice to all Part A/MAI- funded 
subrecipient agencies. Attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) and Narcotics 
Anonymous (NA) meetings also count towards the monthly appointment total. Any 
combination of medical, social service, AA, and/or NA appointments will count 
towards the required monthly total. 
 
If allowable appointments are appropriately documented in the Client Profile in the 
Provide® Enterprise Miami data management system for each month of service, 
the Ryan White Program will not restrict the total number of months in which the 
client can receive transportation services during the grant Fiscal Year. Service 
providers will monitor the consistency of client attendance at these monthly 
medical and/or social service appointments to ensure compliance with the 
requirement for use of transportation vouchers under this program. If clients are 
non-adherent to appointments this must be documented and service providers will 
have the discretion, on a case-by-case basis, to not issue a voucher to continually 
non-compliant clients. “Non-compliant” is defined herein as two missed 
appointments in two consecutive months (e.g., two months in which two or more 
appointments have been missed each month without acceptable excuse or 
cancellation for cause by client would be considered non-compliant). Miami-Dade 
County Office of Management and Budget-Grants Coordination staff will also 
monitor compliance with this restriction. 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: Alternative methods of Medical Transportation service 
delivery are only available at select subrecipient agencies as a result of the 
corresponding Request for Proposals Process and subsequent contract negotiations. 

 
Rules for Reimbursement: Discounted EASY Tickets cost $56.25 per monthly 
ticket (1-Month Pass), $14.60 per weekly ticket (7-Day Pass), and $2.80 per daily 
ticket (1-Day Pass); and these rates may be subject to change. The number of 
discounted EASY Tickets available for distribution should be consistent throughout 
the duration of the contract period, unless the cost of these EASY Tickets changes, 
and must take into consideration the total budget request, agency capacity, client 
eligibility, and demand for this service. Ride-share services will be reimbursed 
based on the cost of each one-way trip. Providers will be reimbursed based on 
properly documented service utilization reports from the Provide® Enterprise 
Miami data management system, indicating the date of discounted EASY Ticket 
distribution or ride-share trip, client CIS number, and dollar amount including 
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dispensing charge. Dispensing charges, not to exceed 15% (or as may be adjusted 
by the County due to formula calculations on the budget form), will be reimbursed 
after services have been provided, client utilization and disbursement information is 
submitted to the County, and vendor payment has been documented. This service is 
subject to audit by the Office of Management and Budget-Grants Coordination. 
Discounted EASY Ticket orders, invoices, and payments, as well as monthly 
distribution logs and acknowledgement of program limitations signed by the client 
and scanned into the Provide® Enterprise Miami data management system, or ride- 
share logs where applicable, will be reviewed. 

 
The following billing codes shall be used: 

 
• TRANSPORTATION VOUCHERS FOR PUBLIC TRANSIT 

(DISCOUNTED EASY TICKETS) 
 

o Service Name = “EASY Ticket – Monthly Pass” with Service Code 
= “EASYM” 
 A maximum of one (1) may be distributed per client per 

service month; no exception. Lost, stolen or damaged 
tickets are not replaceable. 

 
o Service Name = “EASY Ticket – Weekly Pass” with Service Code = 

“EASYW” 
 A maximum of three (3) weekly tickets may be distributed per 

client per service month. If another week is/was needed, a 
monthly pass should be used. 

 
o Service Name = “EASY Ticket – Daily Pass” with Service Code = 

“EASYD” 
 A maximum of four (4) daily tickets may be distributed per 

client per service month. If more days are/were needed, a 
weekly or monthly pass should be used. 

 
• RIDE-SHARE: 

 
o Service Name – “Uber/Lyft Ride” with Service Code = “RIDE” 

 
 Uber/Lyft Ride – Home to Provider 
 Uber/Lyft Ride – Provider to Home 
 Uber/Lyft Ride – Provider to Provider 

 
o IMPORTANT NOTES: 

 
 In the Provide® Enterprise Miami data management system, a 

pop-up warning will appear if two of the same ride types are 
entered for the same day for a given client. The warning will 



Miami-Dade County Office of Management and Budget 
Grants Coordination/Ryan White Program 
FY 20256 (Year 356) Service Delivery Manual 

Section I, Page 70 of 120 
Effective March 1, 20265 

(unless otherwise noted herein) 

 

suggest the user document the reason for the potential “duplicate” 
service in the Comments field to prevent the County from 
rejecting the service in the monthly payment request. 
 

 Medical case management (MCM)/Non-medical case managment 
staff cannot use MCM encounter billing codes for time spent 
scheduling ride-share (e.g., Uber, UberHealth, Lyft, etc.) trips for 
a client with the ride-share transportation company. This activity 
is part of the dispensing fee allowable under the Medical 
Transportation service category if line items other than purchasing 
ride-share trips are included in the Medical Transportation budget. 

 
B. Additional Rules for Reporting: Providers must report monthly activity 

according to the type and dollar amount of the tickets issued, the number of tickets 
distributed, date of distribution per client, and the unduplicated number of clients 
served; or number of one-way ride share trips per client, where applicable. As 
stated above in Medical Transportation section A above, a reconciliation data 
system match will be conducted of all clients receiving discounted EASY Tickets 
through the Ryan White Part A Program. This reconciliation review will be 
conducted by the County’s authorized Ryan White Program Recipient (OMB) and 
DTPW staff. 

 
C. Special Client Eligibility Criteria: A Ryan White Program In Network Referral 

or an Out of Network Referral (a non-certified referral accompanied by all 
appropriate supporting documentation) is required for this service and must be 
updated annually, every 366 days. Clients receiving Ryan White Part A Program-
funded Medical Transportation assistance must be documented as having gross 
household incomes below 400% of the 2026 Federal Poverty Level (FPL). Clients 
receiving discounted EASY Tickets (transportation vouchers) must be documented 
as having been properly screened for other public sector funding as appropriate 
annually, every 366 days. While clients qualify for and can access other public 
funding [including, but not limited to, Medicaid, Medicaid Managed Medical 
Assistance (MMA), or Medicaid Long-term Care (LTC) transportation services; or 
the County’s Golden Passport program, Mobility EASY card program or 
Community-Reduced Fare program etc.) for transportation services], they will not 
be eligible for Ryan White Part A Program-funded Medical Transportation 
(discounted EASY Tickets or limited ride-share) assistance. 

 
 



Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 
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http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/
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Other Professional Services (Legal Services and Permanency Planning) are support 
services. Other Professional Services allow for the provision of professional and consultant 
services rendered by members of particular professions licensed and/or qualified to offer 
such services by local governing authorities. Locally, this service category is limited to the 
provision of Legal Services and Permanency Planning to people with HIV who would not 
otherwise have access to these services, with the goal of maintaining clients in health care. 
Legal Services are available to eligible individuals with respect to powers of attorney, do-
not-resuscitate orders, and interventions necessary to ensure access to eligible benefits, 
including discrimination or breach of confidentiality litigation as it relates to services 
eligible for funding under the Ryan White Program, especially but not limited to assistance 
with access to benefits and health care-related services. 

 
A. Program Operation Requirements: Funds may be used to support and 

complement pro bono activities. 
 

Funds may also be used to support program-allowable services (e.g., legal 
assistance, filing fees, and fingerprinting fees, etc. to support legal name and 
identity changes) for gender affirming care. This support for gender affirming care 
aims to facilitate access to benefit programs and services for which a client may be 
eligible. This gender affirming care support may be included in one or more of the 
service areas listed below. 

 
All legal assistance under Ryan White Part A Program funding will be provided 
under the supervision of an attorney licensed by the Florida Bar Association. Only 
civil cases are covered under this Agreement. Therefore, the service provider will 
assist eligible Ryan White Program clients with only civil legal HIV-related legal 
issues which that will benefit the overall health of the client and/or the Ryan White 
Program care delivery system in the following service areas: 

 
• Adoption/Guardianship Services – issues relating to preparation for custody 

options for legal dependents including standby guardianship, joint custody, or 
adoption. 
 

• Collections/Finance – issues related to unfair or illegal actions by collection 
agencies related to health care debt (e.g., bankruptcy due to health care debt). 

 
• Employment Discrimination Services – issues related to discrimination while 

at work, unfair terminations, unfair promotion policies, or hostile work 
environment as related to HIV diagnosis or status. 

 
 

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES: 
LEGAL SERVICES AND PERMANENCY PLANNING 

 
(Year 35 36 Service Priority: #157 for Part A only) 
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• Expungement Services-assist with process of record expungement as allowable 
under Florida law. 

 

• Health Care Related Services – issues related to ensuring that the client is 
treated in a fair manner, and issues relating to breach of confidentiality by 
divulging HIV status or other confidential medical/income information without 
client consent.  

 
• Health Insurance Services – issues related to seeking, maintaining, and 

purchasing of private health insurance. 
 

• Government Benefit Services – issues related to obtaining or retaining public 
benefits which the client has been denied and is eligible to receive, including 
but not limited to Social Security Disability and Supplemental Income Services 
(SSDI and SSI) benefits, Unemployment Compensation, as well as welfare 
appeals, and similar public/government services. 

 
• Permanency Planning – this component helps clients/families make decisions 

about the placement and care of minor children after their parents/caregivers 
are deceased or are no longer able to care for them, including: the provision of 
social service counseling or legal counsel regarding the drafting of wills or 
delegating powers of attorney. This sub-component includes preparation of 
advance directives, healthcare power of attorney, durable powers of attorney, 
and living wills. 

 
• Rights of the Recently Incarcerated Services – issues related to a client’s right 

to access and receive medical treatment upon release from a correctional 
institution. 

 
IMPORTANT NOTES: 

 
o Adoption/Guardianship is related to Permanency Planning under HRSA 

Policy Clarification Notice #16-02; however, for local tracking purposes, it 
has been identified as a separate billable component. 

 
o Adoption/Guardianship and Permanency Planning activities do not include 

any legal services that arrange for guardianship or adoption of children after 
the death of their normal caregiver. Proper planning must occur prior to the 
death of the client (i.e., parent/guardian). 

o HRSA’s Program Letter titled “Gender-Affirming Care in the Ryan White 
HIV/AIDS    Program,”    dated    December    16,    2021 
(https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/grants/program-letters), addresses the 
importance of and allowable uses of funds to support gender-affirming care. 
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Providers should demonstrate experience in providing similar services and the 
ability to meet the multi-lingual needs of the HIV/AIDS community. 
 

o HRSA’s Program Letter titled “Expungement Services for People with HIV Who 
Have Had Legal System Involvement,” dated June 24, 2024 
(https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/hrsa-hab-
expungement-program-letter.pdf) , addresses the use of Ryan White funds for 
expungement. 
 

B. Rules for Reimbursement: The unit of reimbursement for this service is one hour 
(or fraction thereof) of legal consultation and/or advocacy provided by an attorney 
or paralegal at a rate not to exceed $90.00 per hour. Gender affirming care support 
does not have a separate billing code, as it is a component in one or more of the 
service areas listed in Section A, directly above. 

 
C. Additional Rules for Reporting: Monthly activity reporting for this service will 

be on the basis of one hour of legal consultation and/or advocacy provided by an 
attorney or paralegal. Legal Services and Permanency Planning providers must 
submit an annual written assurance that: 1) Ryan White Program funds are being 
used only for Legal Services and Permanency Planning directly necessitated by an 
individual’s HIV status; 2) Ryan White Program funds are not used for any criminal 
defense or for class action suits unrelated to access to services eligible for Ryan 
White Program funding; and 3) the Ryan White Program was used as the payer of 
last resort. 

 
D. Special Client Eligibility Criteria: A Ryan White Program In Network Referral 

or an Out of Network Referral (a non-certified referral accompanied by all 
appropriate supporting documentation) is required for this service and must be 
updated annually. Providers must also document that program-eligible people with 
HIV (clients) receiving Ryan White Part A Program-funded Other Professional 
Services (Legal Services and Permanency Planning) are permanent residents of 
Miami-Dade County and have gross household incomes that do not exceed 400% 
of the 2025 2026 Federal Poverty Level (FPL). 

 
E. Additional Rules for Documentation: Client charts must include a description of 

how the Legal Service or Permanency Planning services are necessitated by the 
individual’s HIV status, the provision of services, client eligibility (Ryan White 
Program In Network Referral or Out of Network Referral with supporting 
documentation), and the hours spent in the provision of such services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/hrsa-hab-expungement-program-letter.pdf
https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/ryanwhite/grants/hrsa-hab-expungement-program-letter.pdf
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Housing Services is a support service that provides transitional, short-term, or emergency 
housing assistance to enable a client or client’s family to gain or maintain critical 
outpatient/ambulatory health services and treatment, including temporary assistance necessary 
to prevent homelessness and to gain or maintain access to medical care.  Activities within the 
Housing Services category must also include the development of an individualized housing 
plan, updated annually, to guide the client’s linkage to permanent housing. 

Housing Services activities also include housing referral services, including assessment, 
search, placement, and housing advocacy services on behalf of the eligible client, as well as 
fees associated with these activities. 

This service would only be used if the Housing Stability Services Program under Ending 
the HIV Epidemic (EHE) is no longer funded. 

A. Program Operations:

A “housing is healthcare” approach requires first 1) stabilizing the client’s housing situation, 
and then 2) addressing any additional client needs.  Providing housing support to clients will 
help ensure their ability to secure and/or maintain safe, decent, and affordable housing. 
Linkage to and retention in ongoing core medical and behavioral health services available 
throughout the community (e.g., medical care, antiretroviral medications (ARVs), medical 
case management, mental health counseling, substance use disorder services, etc.) are 
required.  Services include (1) rental and utility subsidies, (2) linkage to additional services, 
(3) case management to develop and implement a plan to ensure ongoing housing stability,
and (4) securing permanent tenant based rental assistance or placement in permanent
supportive housing.

1) Access to Rental and Utility Assistance

Facilitate enrollment into the Housing Services program for low-income people with
HIV in need of rent and/or utility assistance in order to secure or maintain housing,
employing a ‘housing is healthcare’ approach that minimizes obstacles to housing
assistance and promotes sobriety, treatment or service participation.

2) Client Action Plans to Address Unmet Needs, Including Provision of Services
through Partnerships and Other Stakeholders

Conduct ongoing case management to create and tailor client action plans designed to
identify and address clients’ unmet needs and goals.  Supportive services should be

HOUSING SERVICES 

(Year 36 Service Priority: # 11 for Part A) 
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regularly reviewed and actively offered to persistently engage program participants to 

ensure housing stability and optimal wellbeing.  This includes connecting clients to 
appropriate voluntary wraparound services to respond to additional barriers that may 
hinder treatment adherence and sustained viral load suppression.  Adherence to 
medical appointments and viral load suppression must be regularly monitored and 
supported through the offer of appropriate supportive services, while not a condition 
of ongoing housing support is strongly encouraged.  

3) Housing Stability Planning

Work with each program participant to develop and implement a concrete housing
stability plan to sustain safe and stable housing.  This planning should include referrals
for access to vocational and life skills training including job readiness. Referrals should
also be made to SSI/SSDI Outreach, Access, and Recovery (SOAR) providers, as
applicable. Planning should also include identification and application for permanent
housing subsidies and support for those unable to secure employment at a wage
sufficient to support housing costs.  Documentation of attempts to connect the client
to permanent housing must be included in the client chart.

B. Components:

1) All direct rent and other costs must be allowable, allocable, and reasonable in
accordance with Uniform Guidance, 45 CFR part 75.  Please note that Housing
Support cannot be in the form of direct cash payments to clients, and cannot be used
for mortgage payments or rental deposits, although these may be allowable costs
under the HUD Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) grant
awards.  Please refer to HRSA Policy Clarification Notice (PCN) No. 16-02 for
further information and program guidance.

2) Housing Services providers conduct a comprehensive assessment at intake to determine
clients’ needs, skills, employability, etc. with the goal of transitioning the clients to
permanent housing.

3) Housing Services providers conduct an assessment of clients’ health status including
viral load (VL), and make referrals to HIV medical care and other healthcare programs
and services, as appropriate.

4) Housing Services providers offer and, as appropriate, provide wraparound supportive
services in alignment with clients’ goals and demonstrated unmet need, including the
provision of housing sustainability planning; and periodically monitor clients’ overall
progress to provide further support and interventions as necessary.

Funded organizations must comply with the requirements set forth in all applicable State and 
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Federal laws including the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 
(HIPAA) (i.e., engage and work with landlords to ensure placement and provide the service 
without revealing a client’s HIV status).  The privacy of program participants’ health 
information must be protected at all times.  There must not be any reference to the “Ryan 
White Program” or anything that might disclose someone’s HIV/AIDS status in any 
agreement(s) and / or related documents between funded providers and landlords.   

C. Client Eligibility:

Clients qualify if their annual household income is at or below 400% FPL. 

D. Program Limits:

Program-eligible individuals experiencing homelessness or housing instability may receive up 
to 24 months of assistance starting from the date of each client’s enrollment for this service, 
subject to available funding. 

Monthly assistance is limited by Fair Market Rates,  i.e. if the client has a lease for a one-
bedroom apartment, assistance for FY 2026 is limited to $1,995.   Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) fair market rates are published annually by geographic area at 
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr.html.  

Final FY 2026 FMRs By Unit Bedrooms for Miami-Miami Beach-Kendall, FL 

FY 2026 Fair 
Market Rate 

Efficiency One-
Bedroom

Two-
Bedroom 

Three-
Bedroom

Four-
Bedroom

$1,828 $1,995 $2,436 $3,127 $3,613 

Clients may not access the Ryan White Program Housing Emergency Financial Assistance 
component at the same time as this service. 

Because the Ryan White Program is the payor of last resort, clients receiving assistance 
from the HOPWA Long-Term Rental Assistance program,  the Section 8 Housing Voucher, 
the Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing program or similar long-term assistance are not 
eligible for this service. 

https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr.html
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2024_code/2024bdrm_rent.odn?year=2024&cbsasub=METRO33100MM5000&br_size=0
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2024_code/2024bdrm_rent.odn?year=2024&cbsasub=METRO33100MM5000&br_size=1
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2024_code/2024bdrm_rent.odn?year=2024&cbsasub=METRO33100MM5000&br_size=1
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2024_code/2024bdrm_rent.odn?year=2024&cbsasub=METRO33100MM5000&br_size=3
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2024_code/2024bdrm_rent.odn?year=2024&cbsasub=METRO33100MM5000&br_size=3
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2024_code/2024bdrm_rent.odn?year=2024&cbsasub=METRO33100MM5000&br_size=4
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr/fmrs/FY2024_code/2024bdrm_rent.odn?year=2024&cbsasub=METRO33100MM5000&br_size=4


Please turn off or mute cellular devices – Thank you  

For more information, regarding the Miami-Dade HIV/AIDS Partnership’s Care and Treatment Committee please contact  
Marlen Meizoso at 305-445-1076 or marlen@behavioralscience.com  

Follow Us: www.PartnershipMiami.org | facebook.com/HIVPartnership | instagram.com/hiv_partnership/ 

Care and Treatment 
Thursday, October 9, 2025 

10:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

Care Resource Community Health Center, Midtown Miami 
3510 Biscayne Blvd, 1st Floor, Community Room 

Miami, FL 33137 

AGENDA 
I. Call to Order Dr. Steven Santiago 

II. Introductions All 

III. Meeting Housekeeping Dr. Diego Shmuels 

IV. Floor Open to the Public Dr. Diego Shmuels 

V. Review/Approve Agenda All 

VI. Review/Approve Minutes of September 11, 2025 All 

VII. Reports

• Recipients (Part A, Part B, ADAP, General Revenue) All 
• Vacancies Marlen Meizoso 
• Medical Care Subcommittee Report Dr. Steven Santiago 
• Partnership Report to the Committees and Subcommittee (reference only) Dr. Diego Shmuels

VIII. Standing Business

• none
IX. New Business

• Stop The Silence Speakers Bureau Tour Alecia Tramel-McIntyre 
• Service Descriptions Review for 2026: EFA, Food Bank,

Medical Transportation, Legal, and Housing All 
X. Announcements and Open Discussion All 

• Get on Board, November 5, 2025

XI. Next Meeting:  November 13, 2025 at Care Resource             Dr. Diego Shmuels 
XII. Adjournment           Dr. Steven Santiago 

http://facebook.com/HIVPartnership
http://www.instagram.com/hiv_partnership/
Marlen Meizoso
Highlight
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